

No. 20-71765 (L)
(consolidated with Nos. 20-72734 and 20-72749)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION*

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, MARIN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Nancy L. Werner
General Counsel
National Association of
Telecommunications Officers
and Advisors
3213 Duke Street #695
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-8035
*Attorney for Intervenor National
Association of Telecommunications
Officers and Advisors*

Tillman L. Lay
Jeffrey M. Bayne
Lauren L. Springett
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
*Attorneys for Intervenor City and
County of San Francisco, California,
and Marin County, California*

January 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
II. THE COMMISSION’S CLAIMED CLARIFICATION OF THE SCOPE OF “CONCEALMENT ELEMENTS” IS CONTRARY TO SECTION 6409(a) AND ITS OWN REGULATION.	7
III. THE COMMISSION’S “EXPRESS EVIDENCE” REQUIREMENT IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	15
A. <i>In promulgating the “express evidence” requirement, the Commission exceeded its authority under the Spectrum Act by unlawfully engaging in retroactive rulemaking.</i>	15
B. <i>Localities that included or relied on concealment elements and other then-existing conditions associated with their initial siting approvals did so in reasonable</i>	

<i>reliance on the statute and Commission rules in effect at the time.</i>	23
<i>C. The Commission’s failure to address the retroactive effects of the Ruling was arbitrary and capricious.</i>	26
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DECLARATION THAT THERE IS NO CUMULATIVE LIMIT ON HOW MANY NEW EQUIPMENT CABINETS CONSTITUTES A SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE CONFLICTS WITH THE STATUTE AND THE CODIFIED REGULATION.	28
V. THE COMMISSION’S “CLARIFICATION” THAT ANTENNA HEIGHT IS IRRELEVANT TO SECTION 6409(a)’S “SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGE” STANDARD IS AT ODDS WITH THE STATUTE.	33
<i>A. The Commission’s “clarification” of Subsection 1.6100(b)(7)(i) is incompatible with the plain language of Section 6409(a)’s “substantially change” standard.</i>	33
<i>B. The Commission’s argument that the 2001 Collocation Agreement justifies its conclusions regarding Subsection 1.6100(b)(7)(i) is unavailing.</i>	37
CONCLUSION	40
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>American Mining Congress v. United States EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 <i>reh’g denied</i> , 473 U.S. 926 (1985)	11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)....	5, 15, 16, 18, 25
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	7
<i>Brimstone R. & Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 104 (1928).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	25
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725, 744 (1995).....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 384 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	36
<i>Gunderson v. Hood</i> , 268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	23
<i>Hemp Industries Association v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	7, 12, 25
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	16, 19, 23

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007) 14, 25

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius, 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

Martin v. Hadix, 527 U.S. 343 (1998).....20, 24

Montgomery County v. FCC, 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015)8, 29

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)14

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....6, 26

Olatunji v. Ashcroft, 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004).....24

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....34

Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....36

Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005)10

Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota, 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....11

Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....24

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)36

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital, 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....17

Simpson v. United States, 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....14

Society for Propagation of Gospel v. Wheeler, 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.N.H. 1814)18

T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell, 574 U.S. 293 (2015)10

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. FCC, 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)38

United States v. Katakis, 800 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)13

Vartelas v. Holder, 566 U.S. 257 (2012)..... 18, 19, 23, 24

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....11

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)11

Yesler Terrace Community Council v. Cisneros, 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994)17

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

In the Matter of Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies; Acceleration of Broadband Deployment: Expanding the Reach and Reducing the Cost of Broadband Deployment by Improving Policies Regarding Public Rights of Way and Wireless Facilities Siting; 2012 Biennial Review of Telecommunications Regulations, WT Docket No. 13-238, WT-13-32 and WC-11-59, Report and Order, FCC 14-153, 29 FCC Rcd. 12865 (rel. Oct. 21, 2014).....7, 8, 14, 16, 21, 29, 30, 35, 38

In the Matter of Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, WT Docket No. 17-79, Second Report and Order, FCC 18-30, 33 FCC Rcd. 3102 (rel. March 30, 2018).....38

In the Matter of Implementation of State and Local Governments’ Obligation to Approve Certain Wireless Facility Modification Requests Under Section 6409(a) of the Spectrum Act of 2012, WT Docket No. 19-250 and RM-11849, Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 20-75, 35 FCC Rcd. 5977 (rel. June 10, 2020).....*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....6

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852..... 37-39

National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915, as amended..... 37-39

The Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....6
 18 U.S.C. § 1519..... 13
 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....21
 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a)*passim*

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for the Collocation of Wireless Antennas, 47 CFR pt. 1, Appx. B (originally issued in 66 Fed. Reg. 17,554 (Apr. 2, 2001), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2001-04-02/pdf/01-7875.pdf#page=1>) 6, 33, 37-39
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(1)(ii)33
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(1)(iii).....32
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(5)..... 24, 29, 32
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(7)..... 8, 9, 32
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(7)(i) 33, 35, 37
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(7)(iii)..... 28, 31, 32
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(7)(v)4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 19, 20
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(7)(vi) 14, 15, 19-22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Substantial, thelawdictionary.org, <https://thelawdictionary.org/substantial/> (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)34
Substantial, Webster’s New International Dictionary 2514 (2d ed. 1945)34
 Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993) 13
